
 

Audit and Standards Committee Agenda Published: 30 Jan 2023 
07 February 2023  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £33.75 (5 Copies) 
Approx. 22.5 tonnes  
Approx. £1.21 (each) 

 

30 January 2023 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will be held on TUESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 
2023 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting will 
be published onto the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded except 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the 
absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 
  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2022. 
  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
  

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Wednesday, 1 February 2023 

  
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk  

    
5.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  

See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.services@strou
[...]
exempt information by virtue of Paragraphs 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972 and a resolution may be 
passed to exclude the public during consideration of this item. 
 

Members of Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Councillor Nigel Studdert-Kennedy (Chair) Councillor Martin Pearcy (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Paula Baker 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Norman Kay 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Rich Wilsher 
 

 



2022/23 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 29 November 2022 next meeting 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 29 November 2022 
 

7.00 - 8.40 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
Membership 

* Councillor Nigel Studdert-Kennedy 
(Chair) 

 Councillor Martin Pearcy (Vice-Chair in 
Chair) 

  Councillor Paula Baker 
* Councillor Stephen Davies 
  Councillor Nick Hurst  
Councillor Norman Kay 

  Councillor Keith Pearson 
  Councillor Ashley Smith 
  Councillor Rich Wilsher  

*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Corporate Director (Monitoring Officer) 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 
Principal Accountant 
Accountancy Manager 

Head of Service Counter Fraud and  
  Enforcement Unit 
Principal Auditor 
Group Manager- Audit Risk Assurance  
  (ARA) 

 
Others in Attendance 
Umais Asghar – Deloitte  
 
ASC.028 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davies and Studdert-Kennedy. 
  
As Councillor Studdert-Kennedy had provided his apologies for the meeting Councillor 
Pearcy proceeded as Vice-Chair in the Chair for the meeting. 
  
ASC.029 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
ASC.030 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 
ASC.031 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2022/23 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 29 November 2
[...]
sessment of rental income. 
 
ASC.035 Statement of Accounts 2021/22  
 
The Principal Accountant introduced the report and explained that the statement of 
accounts was initially signed off on the 28 July 2022 and the audit had begun on the 1 
August 2022. He then drew the Committee’s attention to the following key points:  

• Page 52, table 1 highlighted the changes that had been made to the accounts 
throughout the audit process.  

• The balance sheet found at page 72 of the reports pack was not the full balance 
sheet. It was missing the reserves which could be found in columns F and G on 
page 70 of on pages 115 - 116 of the reports pack.   

• Pages 55 - 65 outlined the Section 151 Officer’s summary of the year.  
• Page 70 of the reports pack showed the movement of reserves.  

  
The Strategic Director of Resources explained that there had been a misprint with the 
balance sheet found on page 72 however all the relevant information was included within 
the statement of accounts.  
  
The Monitoring Officer advised that the decision be amended to include ‘subject to the re-
formatting of the balance sheet’. The Councillors agreed.  
  
Councillor Kay proposed and Councillor Pearson seconded.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried. 
  
RESOLVED To  

a)    Approve the audited statement of accounts for the year ending 31 
March 2022; and  

b)   Subject to the re-formatting of the balance sheet, approve that the 
Strategic Director of Resources and Chair of the Audit Committee 
sign the Statement of Accounts and the letter of representation. 

 
ASC.036 Half Year Treasury Management Report 2022/23  
 
The Principal Accountant introduced the report and explained that there were no proposed 
changes to the strategy within the report and it was solely focused on the performance 
areas of Treasury Management. He then proceeded to provide an overview of the report 
and informed the Committee of the following:  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2022/23 

Au
[...]
sed 
outcomes for the period September – October 2022 and confirmed the status of work as at 
the 31 October 2022. She gave a brief overview of the report: 

• 3 summary paragraph outcomes which included 1 acceptable assurance and 2 
interim updates on larger activities.  

• An update on the Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) Counter Fraud actions for that 
period. 

• Pages 183 – 185 of the reports pack outlined the movement of progress since the 
previous report (presented to the September Committee).  

• 3 additional high priority activities had been added to the Internal Audit Plan during 
the year. The new activities and in year risk assessment review & update had led to 
wider audits being considered for deferral, as reflected on pages 183 - 185.  

  
In response to Councillors, the ARA team gave the following answers:  

• 100 cases were identified within tranche 1 of the Covid Grants assurance work as 
having an anomaly. These were all investigated and the results were referred to the 
Revenues and Benefits Manager. A further review was ongoing within 2022/23 
(tranche 2) and would be reported to Committee at the end of the audit year. 

• Page 176 highlighted an observation and risk for the Demonstrator Grant project. 
Due to the timing of the ARA activity, management had confirmed that the 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



2022/23 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 29 November 2022 next meeting 
 

recommendations would be actioned for subsequent projects (for example, the 
‘Wave One’ project) to support control improvement.  

  
Councillor Baker Proposed and Councillor Hurst seconded. 
  
Councillor Kay commended the work of the Officers.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED To  

a)  Accept the progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2022-23; and  
b) Accept the assurance opinions provided in relation to the 

effectiveness of the Council’s control environment (comprising risk 
management, control and governance arrangements). 

 
ASC.038 Corporate Risk Register Update  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources explained that there were very few changes within the 
report and proceeded to highlight the following key points:  

• The scoring of CCR4 had been reviewed at the request of the Committee and was 
scheduled to be reviewed again in February 2023.  

• CCR8 had been reduced due to the result of the triennial valuation which allowed 
the Councils pension contributions to be frozen at their current level for the next 3 
years. 

• CCR9 definition had been clarified.  
The Strategic director of Resources also informed the Committee that they had completed 
the procurement of the new Risk Management System, Pentana Risk. He further 
confirmed that Councillors would have access to the system once it was up and running.  
  
Councillor Baker questioned the low severity of CCR95, the Strategic director of 
Resources agreed to get this reviewed by the Risk Owner.  
  
In response to Councillor Pearson the Strategic Director of Resources confirmed that the 
inflation risk was included within the CCR1 risk which covered the general balancing of the 
account however, he would take the comments on board and review the wording for 
CCR1.   
  
In response to Councillor Smith, the Strategic director of Resources confirmed that there 
was an audit planned for later in the year with regard to cyber security. The Group 
Manager confirmed that piece of work had already begun. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Pearcy, raised a concern with the CCR1 risk target which suggested 
a risk appetite. The Strategic director of Resources confirmed that the scoring reflected the 
income challenges and the risk within that as opposed to creating a risk appetite for a 
balanced budget which was not the case.  
  
 
ASC.039 To consider the Work Programme for 22 / 23  
 
The Group Manager informed the Committee of a Risk Based Audit Planning Workshop 
which would be taking place prior to the next committee and asked all Audit and Standards 
Committee Councillors to attend. The request was supported by the Committee Chair.  
  
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2022/23 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 29 November 2022 next meeting 
 

Chair  
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Standards Committee  Agenda Item 6 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
Report Title Contract Management Framework Update 

Purpose of Report 
To update the Committee on the implementation of the Contract 
Management Framework. 

Decision(s) 

The Committee RESOLVES to: 
a) Note the progress made to date on embedding the Contract 

Management Framework across the authority and endorse 
the plans for its continued development. 

b) Agree that the Strategic Director of Resources have 
delegated authority to make minor amendments to the 
Contract Management Framework. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation and training has been provided to the Leadership and 
Management Team (LMT) and officers who are contract managers. 

Report Author 
Sarah Turner, Senior Policy and Governance Officer 
Email: sarah.turner@stroud.gov.uk 

Options None 
Background Papers None 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 - Contract Management Policy 
Appendix 2 - Contract Management Procedure 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) No Yes Yes No 

 
1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 
1.1 The Contract Management Framework was approved by this Committee in February 2022, and it 

was agreed to provide annual updates on progress with implementation and embedding the 
framework. 

1.2 The framework provides a clear and consistent approach to contract management across the 
authority to manage contracts for goods, works and services. 

1.3 The framework consists of a suite of documents to assist contract managers to deliver e
[...]
nt 
• Third party rights 
• Boilerplate 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Standards Committee  Agenda Item 8 
7 February 2023 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

7 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

Report Title TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY 

STATEMENT 2023/24 

Purpose of Report This report outlines the Council’s prudential indicators for 2023/24 – 

2025/26 and sets out the treasury strategy for this period. It fulfils three 

key reports required by the Local Government Act 2003: 

• reporting prudential indicators required by the CIPFA Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities; 

• a treasury management strategy in accordance with the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management; 

• an investment strategy in accordance with the DLUHC investment 
guidance. 

It also fulfils the statutory duty to approve a minimum revenue policy 

(MRP) statement for 2023/24. 

Decision(s) The Audit and Standards Committee RECOMMEND that Council: 

a) adopt the prudential indicators and limits for 2023/24 to 2025/26; 
b) approve the Treasury Management Strategy  2023/24, and the 

treasury prudential indicators; 
c) approve the Investment Strategy 2023/24, and the detailed 

criteria for specified and non-specified investments; and 
d) approve the MRP Statement 2023/24 
e) approve the Ethical Investment Policy 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Link Asset Services (LAS). 

Report Author 
 

Graham Bailey, Principal Accountant 
Tel: 01453 754133     E-mail: graham.bailey@stroud.gov.uk 

Options Full Council is required to adopt the prudential indicators and approve 

the annual treasury management strategy. These are largely determined 

by the Council's revenue and capital budget decisions when setting the 

2023/24 Council Tax, Housing rent levels and the capital programme. 

Background 
Papers 
 

CIPFA Treasury management in the p
[...]
l 
RIPA/IPA Update 

Head of Service, 
(CFEU) 

Review of the Risk Management Policy 
Statement & Strategy 

Senior Policy and 
Governance Officer 

Chair’s Report  Chair  
Treasury Management Q3 Report Principal Accountant 
External Audit Arrangements Strategic Director of 

Resources 

18 April 2023 

Standing Items: 
a. Corporate Risk Register Update 
b. To consider the work programme 

Strategic Director of 
Resources 

Democratic Services 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 11b



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Audit and Standards Committee   Agenda Item 12  
7 February 2023 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

7 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
Report Title INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2022-

23 
Purpose of Report To inform Members of the Internal Audit activity progress in 

relation to the approved Internal Audit Plan 2022-23. 
Decision(s) The Committee resolves to: 

a) Accept the progress against the Internal Audit Plan 
2022-23; and 

b) Accept the assurance opinions provided in relation 
to the effectiveness of the Council’s control 
environment (comprising risk management, control 
and governance arrangements). 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Internal Audit findings are discussed with Service Heads and 
Managers. Management responses to recommendations are 
included in each assignment report.  

Report Author 
 

Piyush Fatania, Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) 
Tel: 01452 328883  
Email: piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk     

Options There are no alternative options that are relevant to this 
matter.  

Background Papers None. 
Appendices Appendix A – Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2022-

23 
Appendix B – Exempt 
Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications (details at 

the end of the report) No No No No 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Members agreed the Stroud District Council Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 on 

26th April 2022.  
 
1.2 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (

Minutes of the meeting


2022/23 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023 next meeting 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7 February 2023 
 

7.00  - 9.18 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
Membership 

  Councillor Nigel Studdert-Kennedy (Chair)   Councillor Martin Pearcy (Vice-Chair) 
  Councillor Paula Baker 
  Councillor Stephen Davies 
* Councillor Nick Hurst 
* Councillor Norman Kay  

  Councillor Keith Pearson 
* Councillor Ashley Smith 
  Councillor Rich Wilsher  

*Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Corporate Director (Monitoring Officer) 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Interim Head of Housing Services 
Principal Accountant 

Accountancy Manager 
Principal Auditor 
Principal Auditor ICT and Data Analytics 
Senior Policy and Governance Officer 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
ASC.040 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hurst, Kay and Smith. 
 
ASC.041 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
ASC.042 Minutes  
 
It was agreed to defer the signing of the minutes until the next meeting due to a number of 
Memebrs not being present at the meeting on the 29 November 2023. 
  
RESOLVED  To defer the signing of the minutes until the next meeting. 
 
ASC.043 Public Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
ASC.044 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
ASC.045 Contract Management Framework Update  



2022/23 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023 next meeting 
 

 
The Senior Policy and Governance Officer introduced the report and highlighted section 2 
on pages 10 and 11 of the reports pack. She further highlighted that: 
• Additional rounds of training for Officers had begun. 
• Strategic Directors would receive regular updates. 
• A new Corporate Governance Group had been created to identify governance issues 

surrounding contract management and procurement.  
• A new risk management system had recently been procured and would be rolled out in 

the coming months.  
• As a result of the new National Procurement Strategy, the Procurement Strategy and 

the Contract Management Framework would need to be updated.  
  
The Senior Policy and Governance Officer explained , in response to a question, that 
when there were items that had not been completed on time, managers were asked to 
update them, an explanation was not usually requested.  
 
Councillor Davies highlighted on page 27 that there was no inclusion for cloud-based 
applications. The Senior Policy and Governance Officer agreed to get the framework 
updated and explained that minor amendments to the framework would be approved by 
the Strategic Director of Resources. 
  
Councillor Wilsher Joined the meeting. 
  
Councillor Pearcy raised a concern with the final bullet point on page 15 paragraph 2.4. 
The Senior Policy and Governance Officer explained that if Stroud District Council (SDC) 
was the lead authority then they would be following all procedures as usual and if another 
authority was leading on the contract, then SDC would need to follow their contract 
management procedures. Councillor Pearcy requested to add ‘unless SDC is the lead 
authority’ following the third bullet point. The Senior Policy and Governance Officer 
agreed. 
  
In response to Councillor Baker, it was confirmed that all the information surrounding 
procurement was on the Staff Hub and it was recommended that Officers come to the 
Policy Team for advice if required. 
  
Councillor Pearson proposed and Councillor Pearcy seconded.  
  
Councillor Pearson commended Officers for the report.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED To:  

a) Note the progress made to date on embedding the Contract 
Management Framework across the authority and endorse the plans 
for its continued development.  

b) Agree that the Strategic Director of Resources have delegated 
authority to make minor amendments to the Contract Management 
Framework. 

  
 
 
 
ASC.046 Out Of Hours Service Update  



2022/23 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023 next meeting 
 

 
The Strategic Director of Communities introduced the report and explained that there was 
an incident on the 17 December 2023 where some tenants couldn’t access the Out Of 
Hours (OOH) service. The Strategic Director of Communities reassured the Committee 
that the issue had been taken very seriously. The Housing Committee had been briefed 
the following week and it was felt a verbal update to the Committee was necessary.  
  
The Interim Head of Housing explained in detail the events of the incident and the steps 
that were taken to manage the situation: 
• The incident on the 17 December was due to exceptional cold weather circumstances. 

The OOH service providers across the Country experienced the same drastic increase 
in demand and therefore did not have the capacity to manage all of the incoming calls.  

• Officers on call over the weekend following the incident were out delivering heaters, 
visiting vulnerable residents or assisting with queries over the phone. 

• Orbis received over 1000 calls, 10% of which were from the same number. 
  

She further updated the committee with the steps that had been put in place since the 
incident which included: 
• SDC had asked Orbis to put a message on the phoneline when experiencing high 

levels of calls to provide email and text options to tenants who cannot stay on the line. 
• Standby arrangements were put in place over the Christmas period where at least 4 

Officers were on call should Orbis have met any of the thresholds.  
• SDC were looking to provide clarification for tenants, as to what was classed as an 

emergency and who to contact in certain situations. This would be updated in the 
current Tenant Handbook and circulated via all communication channels with tenants.  

• Orbis had been asked to not only email SDC once a threshold had been met but to 
actively contact the SDC Officer on call to alert them.  

• Highlighted relevant information on the SDC website for residents and tenants to refer 
to when required.  

  
In response to Councillor Pearson, the Interim Head of Housing advised that had the 
incident taken place on a weekday the OOH service would have had the same issues due 
to the extreme increase in demand.  
  
Councillor Pearson raised concerns with the air source heat pumps not working at low 
temperatures. The Interim Head of Housing advised that some of the earliest versions 
installed struggled to work below minus five degrees however in some situations they had 
been switched off and could not start at the lower temperature.  
  
In response to Councillor Davies, the Interim Head of Housing agreed: 
• To provide further information on the air source heat pumps and whether there was an 

issue of working below a certain temperature.  
• To provide a monthly reporting figures for the Orbis contract.  
  
Councillor Pearcy debated whether it would be useful to understand why some individuals 
had attempted to contact the OOH service multiple times. He further stated that Orbis 
should alert SDC earlier than mid-day in order to allow time to coordinate a response.  
  
In response to Councillor Baker, the Interim Head of Housing confirmed that: 
• The OOH service did not include provisions for homelessness that was a separate 

issue.  



2022/23 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023 next meeting 
 

• The OOH contract was managed by the property services team due to the fact that the 
majority of calls were for repairs. Other services also had their own OOH 
arrangements. 

 
ASC.047 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY 
STATEMENT 2023/24  

 
The Principal Accountant introduced the report and provided a brief overview of the 
contents of the report, highlighting the tables throughout. He also drew the Committees 
attention to page 36 which contained the new liability benchmark. 
  
In response to Councillor Davies, the Principal Accountant confirmed the following:  
• Table 2 on page 34 detailed the Capital Financing for 2021 – 2026. The table showed 

a large uplift in borrowing from 2022/23 – 2023/24 which was largely due to the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

• SDC received quarterly reports from Camdor Global Advisors regarding the 
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) rating of the banks they had invested 
with.  

  
Councillor Wilsher received the following answers in response to his questions asked:  
• Paragraph 4.10 on page 43 outlined the investments within money market funds which 

totalled £12m.  
• Camdor Global Advisors had been asked to provide assessments of ESG ratings of 

Countries in addition to the reports provided on banks and they were looking into the 
feasibility of this.  

• The Council was bound by the first three elements: security, liquidity and yield 
regarding investments and then would consider the newly introduced fourth element 
(ESG) after the initial three elements had been met. 

  
In response to Councillor Pearson, the Principal Accountant confirmed that the policy 
would be reviewed again next year and any changes surrounding the need for borrowing 
would go through the Section 151 Officer in consultation with Link the Treasury Advisors.   
  
The Strategic Director of Resources explained the following, in response to Councillor 
Pearcy: 
• Due to a number of factors, SDC was considered a very liquid Council which meant 

daily borrowing was not required as with other councils.  
• The Council hadn’t taken on any internal borrowing for a few years however due to the 

ambitious Capital Programme there was an allowance for borrowing which would be 
reviewed annually.  

  
The Accountancy Manager confirmed that the HRA was setting aside the funding towards 
the repayment of debt in an earmarked reserve. That allowed future flexibility to use for 
other purposes should the need arise however no decisions had been made to date.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Studdert-Kennedy it was agreed that figures 
surrounding the repayment of debt would be circulated after the meeting.  
  
Councillor Davies proposed and Councillor Pearcy seconded. 
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  



2022/23 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023 next meeting 
 

RECOMMEND 
THAT 
COUNCIL 

a)    adopt the prudential indicators and limits for 2023/24 to 2025/26;  
b)    approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24, and the 

treasury prudential indicators;  
c)    approve the Investment Strategy 2023/24, and the detailed 

criteria for specified and non-specified investments; and  
d)    approve the MRP Statement 2023/24  
e)    approve the Ethical Investment Policy 
  

  
ASC.048 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22 IMPROVEMENT PLAN – 
PROGRESS  
 
The Principal Auditor introduced the report and explained that the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) was approved by Committee on the 9 July 2022. This report detailed the 
management action taken place since then to address the issues raised in the original 
AGS report. She then drew the Committees attention to pages 70-72 of the reports pack 
which outlined the actions taken.  
  
Councillor Davies raised concerns with the publics ability to contact Officers working from 
home. The Strategic Director of Resources explained that they had monthly call stats 
which detailed the number of calls received and in response to those figures, actions had 
been taken to ensure the levels were in line with those agreed in the Service Standards. In 
response to Councillor Davies, the Strategic Director of Resources agreed to share the 
figures outside of the meeting. 
  
Councillor Pearcy requested further narrative from the Lead Officers regarding the actions 
that had been undertaken. The Strategic Director of Resources agreed to take the 
comments back to the team.  
  
In response to the Chair, the Principal Auditor confirmed that the assurance work which 
would feed into the ‘Procurement – Non-compliance with Internal Regulations’ audit had 
begun and was on target.  
  
The Strategic Director of Resources explained that there were several new policies in 
place such as the Service Standards through which Officers were assessed. He further 
explained that they had recently procured a new performance management system which 
would replace the old system and Strategic Leadership Team would continue to receive 
updates.  
  
RESOLVED To review and consider the actions taken to address the governance 

improvement areas identified. 
  
ASC.049 Unified Code of Conduct  
 
The Corporate Director (Monitoring Officer) introduced the report and explained that the 
Unified Code of Conduct had been created by a group of Gloucestershire Monitoring 
Officers in order to create consistency at each level. This would be shared across County, 
District and Parish and Town Councils should they choose to adopt it.  
  
Councillor Davies questioned why the code was not included in the documents pack. The 
Monitoring Officer apologised and explained although it was not included in the pack it had 
been shared with all members during the consultation period and it had been approved by 
the Constitution Working Group of which two members were present.  



2022/23 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023 next meeting 
 

  
Councillor Pearson proposed and Councillor Davies seconded.  
  
Councillor Pearson stated that they had voted to accept the unified code of conduct at their 
Parish meeting earlier that week.   
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  

RECOMMENDED 
TO COUNCIL 

To adopt the unified code of conduct 
  

  
ASC.050 Corporate Risk Register Update  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the item and explained that he had 
included a small narrative of the changes as requested at the previous meeting which 
included: 
• Risks CCR18 and CCR92 had met their review date and been reviewed with no 

changes to the scoring. 
• Risk CCR4, previously Business Continuity and Emergency Planning, had been re-

classified into Emergency Planning only. 
• Risk CCR99, Business Continuity had been created. 
• Risk CCR97, Failure to deliver the canal project on time and/or to budget had been 

created. 
• Risk CCR98, Failure to meet the ambitions of the 2030 strategy had also been created.  
  
Councillor Davies raised concerns with the measurability of the actions of CCR98. The 
Strategic Director of Resources agreed to ask the responsible Officer to review the 
actions.  
  
Councillor Pearcy raised concerns with the actions of risk CCR2 still being red and amber. 
The Strategic Director of Resources agreed that they could provide an update to the 
Committee at the point that the risk was reviewed.  
  
Councillor Pearson spotted that CCR96 and CCR97 were almost identical. The Strategic 
Director of Resources explained that CCR97 was the correct scoring and 96 was a 
duplicate which would be deleted.  
  
ASC.051 To consider the Work Programme  
 
Councillor Pearcy requested that the work programme be a 12 month rolling document. It 
was agreed for this to be amended for the next meeting. 
  
RESLOVED    To note the above updates to the work programme. 
 
ASC.052 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 2022-23  
 
The Principal Auditor introduced the report and explained that appendix A contained an 
update from the Internal Audit progress for the period of time between November 2022 – 
Mid January 2023 and an update from the Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) Counter Fraud 
Team (CFT). She drew the Committees attention to the following:  
• One activity was completed for which an assurance level was not required however 

they had provided assurance that the conditions of the grant offer letter had been met 
and the Council had received the full amount of the claim (£175k). Two medium priority 



2022/23 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
Tuesday, 7 February 2023 next meeting 
 

recommendations had been raised which could be found on page 92 of the reports 
pack. 

• Pages 95-97 of the reports pack outlined the movement of progress since the previous 
Audit and Standards Committee meeting. Three additional, high priority, activities had 
been added to the plan therefore consideration had been given to activities that should 
be put forward for deferral.  

• The CFT had reported no new irregularities. The report set out their current projects, 
and ongoing investigation of the one remaining Covid-19 grant related case.  

• Internal Audit had continued to support the National Fraud Initiative data matching 
exercise which was detailed on page 93 of the reports pack.  

  
Councillor Pearcy raised concerns on page 91 paragraph 2.4 (iii) where it referenced an 
informal agreement. The Principal Auditor explained that an outcome of the review was a 
recommendation to improve the internal controls such as informal agreements.  
  
The Chair proposed, on the advice of the Monitoring Officer, that Appendix B of the 
Agenda Item 12 should be considered exempt and if agreed, any questions would be dealt 
with in closed session. The information was considered exempt as it related to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried.  
  
RESOLVED Pursuant to the provisions of Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of this item at agenda item 12 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

  
Councillor Davies proposed and Councillor Pearcy seconded. 
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried.  
  
RESOLVED To:  

a) Accept the progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2022-23; and  
b) Note the assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness 

of the Council’s control environment (comprising risk management, 
control and governance arrangements). 

   
The meeting closed at 9.18 pm 

Chair  
 

 


